

No. 05-1306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXTREME ASSOCIATES, INC.;
ROBERT ZICARI; AND JANET ROMANO,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
FREE SPEECH COALITION and
ASSOCIATION OF CLUB EXECUTIVES
In Support of Petitioners
(Filed with the Consent of All Parties)

REED LEE
Counsel of Record
J.D. Obenberger & Associates
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 558-6427

JEFFREY J. DOUGLAS
Law Offices of
Jeffrey J. Douglas
1717 4th Street
Santa Monica
California 90401
(310) 576-3411

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES 2

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Importance of the Question 2

 B. The Constitution Limits the Regulation
 of Obscenity 3

 C. Privacy, the First Amendment,
 and Personal Autonomy..... 6

I. The Petitioners Have a Constitutional Right
 to Supply, Through Discrete Commercial
 Channels, Obscene Expression to Consenting
 Adults for Their Private Possession and Use 7

 A. Private Possession/Public Commerce
 distinction..... 7

 B. Commerce in expression:
 Campaign Finance 9

 C. Commerce in expression:
 Publishing and Broadcasting 11

II.	The Government May Regulate Obscenity Only to Prevent Its Exposure to Children or to Unwilling Adults.....	13
A.	<i>Chaplinsky</i> Two-Level Approach to Speech Protection.....	13
B.	Rejection of All-or- Nothing-at-All Application	15
C.	Reasons and Limits in the Law of Obscenity	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	7, 14
<i>Book Named John Cleland's Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure v. Attorney General</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	6, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Carolene Products Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	passim
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	6
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	17

<i>Lawrence v. State of Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 6, 18
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	12
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 344 (1995).....	6, 10
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	17, 19
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	4, 12
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413U.S. 49 (1973).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 851 (1992).....	7
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosely</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5, 16, 17, 20

<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	6
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Stanley v. State of Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	passim
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11, 13, 14

<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	7, 8, 12, 18
<i>Virginia, State of v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	13
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	15
<i>Winters v. State of New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	11
U.S. Const. Amend 1	passim
Supreme Court Rule 37	1, 2, 6
Z. Chafee, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1941) ..	18, 19
Bickel, <i>Dissenting and Concurring Opinions I</i> , 22 The Public Interest 25 (Winter 1971).....	9
Freridge, et al. <i>Free Speech Coalition White Paper 2005</i>	3
Kalven, <i>The Metaphysics of the Law of Obscenity</i> , 1960 S. Ct. Rev. 1.....	14
Sunstein, <i>Pornography and the First Amendment</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 589.....	16
